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August 30, 2023

The attached packet is provided for review and comment from the following agencies:

Building Official (DS900)

County Archaeologist (DS940)

Crime Prevention Police (MA210)
Economic Development (MA286)

Fire Marshal's Office (DS920)
Historical Commission (DS940)

Land Development Case Manager (DS940)
Long Range Planning (DS940)

Parks and Recreation (EA795)
Planning Case Planner

Planning GIS Specialist - JBM (DS940)
Prince William Forest Park

Public Works Department (DS970)
Service Authority (SA317)
Transportation Department (DS990)
VDOT Fairfax (MA290)

Watershed Management (DS930)
Zoning Administrator (DS940)

RE: REZ2024-00006, MID-COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: 10 - Coles
REZONING, NON-RESIDENTIAL

REQUEST: This is a request to rezone +40.91 acres from A-1, Agricultural, to M-2, Light Industrial, to allow the development of
an industrial park with data center use options, with other associated development waivers and modifications,
including a building height increase of up to 80 feet. **1st Submission***

GPIN(s): 7991-34-8422 7991-34-3679 7991-34-8768
7991-34-2547 7991-44-1698 7991-34-6407
7991-34-5166 7991-34-3438 7991-34-4523
7991-35-9245 7991-45-0874

Your comments should:

1) address the anticipated impacts of the proposal on the goals, policies and action strategies of the
Comprehensive Plan;

2) address the anticipated impacts of the proposal on the services of your department;

3) address any site specific concerns which are materially relevant to the requested land use decision;

4) list minimum development standards which may conflict with the proposed development or require special consideration in the
Planning Office's analysis of the proposal.

5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, VA 22192 « 703-792-7615  planning@pwcgov.org | www.pwcva.gov/planning




Your assigned Case Planner is Scott Meyer. Please use eReview to submit your comments. Reviewers without eReview
access should submit their comments by email to jlozano@pwcgov.org.

Your comments should be directed to Juana Lozano and received no later than October 30, 2023. Your cooperation is
appreciated.

The attached packet is provided for information only. No comment is necessary from the following:

SUPERVISOR - YESLI VEGA
COMMISSIONER - JOSEPH FONTANELLA, JR.

BOARD CHAIRMAN - ANN B. WHEELER

COMMISSIONER AT LARGE - PATTY KUNTZ

ACTING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING - DAVID MCGETTIGAN
COUNTY ATTORNEY

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRMAN - CYNTHIA MOSES-NEDD

5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, VA 22192 « 703-792-7615  planning@pwcgov.org | www.pwcva.gov/planning
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June 28, 2023

Alex Venegas, Current Planning Manager
Prince William County Planning Office
Five County Complex Court

Prince William, VA 22192

Re:

Rezoning — Mid-County Industrial Park

Dear Mr. Venegas,

On behalf of our client, Minnieville Capital Acquisition, LLC, enclosed, please find an
application for a rezoning, which includes the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Application Forms with filing fee ($18,171.68);

Fee Calculation Worksheet;

Request for Modifications Worksheet;

Interest Disclosure Affidavit;

Special Power of Attorney Affidavits;

Adjacent Property Owners Affidavit;

Adjacent Property Owners List;

Written Narrative for Rezoning dated June 30, 2023;

Cultural Resources Assessment Records Check Worksheet indicating not further work
is necessary;

Traffic Impact Analysis Deferral Form;
Draft Proffers Statement dated June 23, 2023;

Zoning Plat prepared by Harold A. Logan Associates P.C., dated June 16,2023 (3
copies);



June 28, 2023

Mid-County Industrial Park
Rezoning

Page 2

13.  Environmental Constraints Analysis prepared by Virginia Waters & Wetlands, Inc.
dated June 2023 (9 copies);

14.  Generalized Development Plan prepared by Harold A. Logan Associates P.C., dated
June 19, 2023 (15 copies). :

Please review this submission package, and if you do not find everything in order, please call
me immediately. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

COMPTON & DULING, L. C.
Sterman Patwick, .

Sherman Patrick, Jr., A.I.C.P.
Director of Zoning & Entitlements

Enclosures

ek Minnieville Capital Acquisition, LLC



Application for: Rezoning [] Proffer Amendment

TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY SUPERVISORS OF PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA
Project Name: Mid-County Industrial Park

The undersigned, being all of the owner(s), contract purchasers, or the respective duly authorized agents thereof,
do hereby petition to change the zoning of the property described below and shown on the accompanying plans,
which are made part of this application, as follows:

GPIN From:

See attached list

To: Acres

_OR_
The undersigned propose(s) to amend the proffered conditions of Rezoning #

Property Location: Describe the location of the property by distance, in feet or portion of a mile, and direction

from an intersection of two (2) public roads or streets:
The properties included in this application are approximately 300 feet northwest of the intersection of Dumfries

Rd (Route 234) and Minnieville Rd.

The name(s), mailing address(es), and telephone number(s) of owner(s), authorized agent(s), contract
purchaser/lessee, and engineer(s) as applicable are (attach additional pages if necessary):
[] owner of Property* Authorized Agent(s)*

Name: Compton & Duling, LC/Sherman Patrick, |r.
Mailing Address: 12701 Marblestone Dr #350
City/State /Zip: Prince William, VA 22192

Name: See attached list
Mailing Address:

City /State /Zip:

Phone: Phone: (703) 565-5134
Email: Email:  sp@comptonduling.com

O Contract Purchaser /Lessee* O Engineer*
Name: Travis Turner, Minnieville Capital Acquisition: Name: Harold A. Logan Associates, PC

Mailing Address: 1390 Chain Bridge Rd PMB500035

City /State /Zip: McLean, VA 22101
Phone:

Mailing Address: 9114 Industry Drive
City/State /Zip: Manassas Park, VA 20111
Phone: (703) 330-1988

loganassocharold@gmail.com

Email: Email:

*Check the box next to the contact to which correspondence should be sent.

['have read this application, understand its intent, and freely consent to its filing. Furthermore, I have the power to authorize and hereby grant
permission to Prince William County officials and other authorized government agents on official business to enter the property as necessary

to process this application.

Signed this _ 21 __ day of June

2023

B s

Signature of Owner

Name lravis Turner

Title Member

CompanyMinnieville Capital Acquisitions, LLC

(If anyone other than owner is signing, Power of Attorney must be attached.)

Application Package for Rezonings and Proffer Amendments

Page 3 of 11

Revised July 2022

5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, Virginia 22192 + 703-792-7615 + * planning@pwcwva.gov * www.pwcva.gov/planning
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Request for Modification or Waiver of Standards

Whenever any standard imposed by any provision of the Zoning Ordinance or other County ordinance may be
waived or modified by proffer approved by the Board of County Supervisors, this form must accompany an
application for rezoning for such waiver or modification, and may constitute the whole of or a part of such
application.

Applicant: Minnieville Capital Acquisitions, LLC

Case Name; Mid-County Industrial Park

Please indicate the requested modification(s) or waiver(s) below. Attach a written statement describing the
requested modification or waiver, referencing the citation, and providing justification for each request.

D Waiver of specific requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, or Design and
Construction Standards Manual (DCSM) as it relates to a Town Center Special Use Permit application.
(See Section 32-280.34 of the Zoning Ordinance)

Modification of development standards
Building height
[] Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
D Signs (Sections 32-300.05, 32-400.03, 32-400.04 or 32-250.23 and 32-250.24 of the Zoning Ordinance)

Modification or Waiver of large, freestanding retail use (big box) standards:
Architectural Design, Landscaping, Lighting, Operations, Parking, or Pedestrian Access (Section 32-400.15 of
the Zoning Ordinance)

D Waiver of DCSM requirements (generally)
Plans containing waivers or modifications of DCSM requirements should be coordinated with the Rezoning,
Proffer Amendment, or Special Use Permit application. A list of waivers and a justification for each must be
provided in the narrative statement.

Application Package for Rezonings and Proffer Amendments Page 5of 11 Revised July 2022
5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, Virginia 22192 + 703-792-7615 + planning@pwcva.gov * www.pwcva.gov/planning




Mid-County Industrial Park

Rezoning

Applicant: Minnieville Capital Acquisition

Property: GPINs 7991-45-0874, 7991-35-9245, 7991-44-1698,
7991-34-8768, 7991-34-8422, 7991-34-6407, 7991-34-4523,
7991-34-3438, 7991-34-5166, 7991-34-2547, and 7991-34-3679

Address: 14901, 14903, 14945, 14927, 14917, 14921, 14915, 14909, 14905,
14983, 14895 Dumfries Rd

+40.9143 acres
Coles Magisterial District
June 30, 2023



PROPOSAL

This is a request to rezone approximately 40 acres, that is currently designated I-3,
Technology/Flex, from A-1, Agricultural to M-2, Industrial(Tech/Flex). The proposed M-2 zoning
is to allow the development of an industrial park. The property is located on the north side of
Dumfries Rd (Route 234), adjacent to the Prince William County Landfill and near the
intersection of Minnieville Rd (Route 640).

LAND USE

The subject properties are located on the north side of Dumfries Rd (Route 234) near its
intersection with Minnieville Rd (Route 640). The properties are currently zoned A-1,
Agricultural. The proposed rezoning is for M-2, Industrial(Tech/Flex). The Long-Range Land Use
designation of the property is I-3, Industrial Technology/Flex. The proposed rezoning is for M-2,
which is compatible with the I-3 designation. The existing zoning is not consistent with the I-3
land use designation. The subject site is within the Data Center Opportunity Zone Overlay
District and the Highway Corridor Overlay District. The subject site lies within the Powells Creek
watershed.

The requested rezoning is for the development of an industrial park. The proposed use is
complimentary and supportive of an adjoining industrial park. The property is directly bordered
to the east by 7 single family dwellings, to the north by the Prince William County landfill, to the
west by an existing industrial park in the M/T zoning district, and to the south by Dumfries Rd
(Route 234).

The applicant is requesting to waive zoning ordinance Sec. 32-250.31 to remove the 50-foot
(50’) buffer along the northern and western boundaries respectively. The justification for this
waiver is the uses between the adjoining properties will now be consistent and compatible uses
and the Prince William County Landfill has an existing buffer of approximately 500-feet (500°) on
its respective side of the boundary.

The applicant is requesting to waive zoning ordinance Sec. 32-403.24.d to allow for structures
not to exceed 75 feet in height. The justification for this waiver is the adjoining properties in the
M/T zoning district are allowed a height of up to 75 feet. Additionally, the adjoining property of
the PWC Landfill has a finished elevation of more than 500 feet, well in excess of any finished
elevations on the subject site plus the proposed 75-foot (75’) of any structures. More succinctly,
the PWC Landfill is the dominate feature of the surrounding landscape with structures not
exceeding 100-feet (100’) in height.

Various uses permitted in the M-2 zoning district are being excluded by proffer. The excluded
uses are as follows:

2. Ambulance services

3. Artist or photographer’s studio, commercial



7. Business school

8. Catering-commercial (off premises)

10. College, university or seminary

17. Electronic equipment and component manufacturing, assembly, processing and
distribution

18. Greenhouse, nursery (wholesale)

19. Gunsmith shop

28. Pharmaceutical product manufacturing (non-HAZMAT)

29. Photographic processing laboratory

30. Publishing and printing

31. Radio or TV broadcasting station

32. Railroad passenger station

33. Recording studio

36. School of special instruction

40. Trade or convention center

41. Trade, technical or vocational school

42. Travel agency

43. Veterinary hospital

COMMUNITY DESIGN

The proposed rezoning addresses principles and standards of community design through the
elements listed herein. The design shall incorporate Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design (CPTED) strategies. Parking lots will be located behind new structures away from public
rights of way. Dedicated open space will be preserved where there is currently none on the
subject site. All landscape plantings will be of native species. Due to the commercial, non-retail
nature of this proposed rezoning, there is no need to provide pedestrian connectivity as a multi-
use path exists along 234 on the south side of the subject site.

CULTURAL RESOURCES
VA Water prepared a cultural assessment and record check which is provided with this
application. No known cemeteries are on the subject site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The subject site is currently in the A-1 zoning district, Agricultural, and has a total Land — Market
Value of $1,941,600.00. Using several adjoining industrial parcels to establish an average Land —
Market Value of $15.50 per square foot, the proposed zoning could increase the total tax
assessed value to $27,624,517.07 which, when calculated under the current FY24 assessed rate
of $0.966 per $100 would result in potentially $248,096.98 of additional annual revenue to
Prince William County with minimum impacts on the level of service for Schools, Libraries,
Parks, and Transportation. Significant additional taxes would be generated from improvements
proposed and additional property taxes such as and levies such as the Computer & Peripherals




Tax and the BPOL. This proposed rezoning and its potential uses have several possibilities to
further the County’s targeted industries economic development initiatives.

ENVIRONMENT
VA Water prepared an environmental constraints analysis (ECA) which is provided with this
application.

FIRE AND RESCUE

The closest Fire and Rescue Station is the Prince William County Department of Fire & Rescue
Station 6, located approximately 3 miles from the subject site. Buildings constructed on the
subject site would be new and meet the most recent building and fire safety codes. A monetary

contribution for fire and rescue purposes is proposed.

HOUSING
No issues related to the goals and strategies of the Housing element of the Comprehensive Plan
will result from the proposed rezoning.

LIBRARIES

The closest library is Independent Hill Library, located approximately 2 miles away from the
subject site. The proposed use will have no impact on the services provided by the Prince
William County Library System.

PARKS AND OPEN SPACE
The closest accessible park if the Independent Hill Ball Fields in front of the landfill and is
approximately 1 mile away. The proposed use will have no impact on the services provided by

Prince William County Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism.

POLICE

The policies of the Police chapter encouraging all new developments utilize the principles of
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED). CPTED strategies are routinely
addressed during the final permitting states and upon completion of construction. The
proposed industrial park is a secure site and incorporates crime prevention strategies such as
motion sensors to detect suspicious activity. Lighting is also installed in a manner that does not

impact adjacent properties yet provides necessary security on the site.

POTABLE WATER

The site is within the Prince William County Service Authority service area for public water
service. The subject site is currently served by private wells. The applicant has proffered to be
responsible for on and off-site improvements required to provide such service.




SANITARY SEWER
The site is within the Prince William County Service Authority service area for public sewer. The
subject site is currently served by several private septic systems. The applicant has proffered to

be responsible for on and off-site improvements required to provide such service.

SCHOOLS

The proposed rezoning will have no impact on the school services provided by Prince William
County Schools as this is a proposal with no residential elements thus having no student
generation factors. The schools that serve the subject site are Coles Elementary, Benton Middle,
and Colgan High School.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
There are no known impacts related to the goals and strategies of the Telecommunications
element of the Comprehensive Plan that will result from the proposed rezoning.

TRANSPORTATION
The site will have one or two full access entrance(s) from Colchester Park Dr, as shown on the
GDP.




DRAFT PROFFER STATEMENT
RE: REZ2023-XXXXX, Mid-County Industrial Park

Record Owner: Rodney & Solveig Mosley, Keith Antognoni, Meliza Sanchez, Timothy Matics & Audra
Simons, William T Kincheloe & Linda Smith Kincheloe, Gerald D Cooper, Estate of
Thomas A Cooper, Azalea Mobile Home Park LLC ETAL T-C

Applicant: Minnieville Capital Acquisitions, LLC

Property: GPINs 7991-45-0874, 7991-35-9245, 7991-44-1698, 7991-34-8768, 7991-34-8422,
7991-34-6407, 7991-34-4523, 7991-34-3438, 7991-34-5166, 7991-34-2547,
and 7991-34-3679 (the “Property”)

Coles Magisterial District +40.9143 acres A-1, Agricultural to M-2, Light Industrial
Date: June 23,2023

The undersigned hereby proffers that the use and development of the subject Property shall be
in substantial conformance with the following conditions. In the event the referenced rezoning is not
granted as applied for by the Applicant, the below-described proffers shall be withdrawn and shall
become null and void.

The headings of the proffers set forth below have been prepared for convenience or reference
only and shall not control or affect the meaning or be taken as an interpretation of any provision of the
proffers. Any improvements proffered herein shall be provided at the time of development of that
portion of the site served by the improvement, unless otherwise specified. The term "Applicant" and
“Developer” as referenced herein shall include within its meaning all future owners and successors in
interest.

For purposes of reference in this Proffer Statement, the General Development Plan (“GDP”) shall
be the plan prepared by Harold A. Logan Associates P.C. entitled “Mid-County Industrial Park,” dated
June 23, 2023.

USE & DEVELOPMENT

1. General Development Plan: The Property shall be developed in substantial conformance with the
GDP, subject to changes approved by the County in connection with the final site plan review.

2. Use Parameters: The Property shall be developed in accordance with the M-2, Light Industrial Zoning
District regulations. The foregoing shall not preclude consolidation of the Property with any adjacent
property or preclude the development of an internal private travelway, the final design and location
of which shall be shown on the final site plan, in accordance with the Prince William County Design
and Construction Standards Manual (“DCSM”). All uses permitted in the M-2 Zoning District shall be
permitted on the Property. Notwithstanding the above, the following uses shall be prohibited:

a) Ambulance services.
b) Artist or photographer’s studio, commercial.
c) Business school.



d) Catering-commercial (off-premises).

e) College, university or seminary.

f) Electronic equipment and component manufacturing, assembly, processing and distribution.
g) Greenhouse, nursery (wholesale).

h) Gunsmith shop.

i) Pharmaceutical product manufacturing (non-HAZMAT).

j)  Photographic processing laboratory.

k) Publishing and printing.

I)  Radio or TV broadcasting station.

m) Railroad passenger station.

n) Recording studio.

o) School of special instruction.

p) Trade or convention center.

q) Trade, technical or vocational school.
r)  Travel agency.

s) Veterinary hospital.
COMMUNITY DESIGN

Open Space: For purposes of calculating open space and tree canopy coverage, the entire Property
shall be used, and not individual parcels. With each final site/subdivision plan submitted, the
Applicant shall provide a cumulative tabulation of the open space and tree canopy coverage
calculations for the entire Property, in order to ensure that Ordinance requirements have been
satisfied upon full buildout. The total proposed impervious area is 16.56 acres or 40.5% of the site.

Materials for Front Facade: The primary materials utilized for the front fagcade of any building facing
Route 234 (Dumfries Rd) shall be constructed of brick, stone, architectural concrete masonry unit
(e.g. regal stone, split face, precision, ground face), stucco, architectural poured-in-place or precast
concrete panels, or architectural metal panels, but not plain concrete block. Compliance with this
proffer shall be evidenced with the submission of building elevations for review and approval at least
two weeks prior to the issuance of the building permit release letter. Any substantive changes to the
design and/or materials shall be submitted to the Planning Director for review and approval. Such
approval shall be based on a determination that the changes result in a building of similar or greater
quality.

Data Center Design Standards: Elevations: Any data center use shall be designed in accordance with
the data center design standards and design guidelines set forth in Section 32-509.02.4(A) — (E) of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment: If visible from any adjacent residentially zoned properties,
ground-level mechanical equipment (including generators) shall be screened by a visually solid fence,
screen wall or panel, parapet wall, or other visually solid screen that shall be constructed of
materials compatible with those used in the exterior construction of the principal building.




10.

Plantings: Supplemental plantings in buffers and landscaped areas shall be planted with plant species
native to Virginia and drought resistant.

Lighting: Exterior lighting fixtures shall be energy-saving and shall include focused sharp cut-off
designs that direct light downward and into the interior of the Property and away from adjacent
roads and/or adjacent properties. Exterior fixtures shall be fully shielded to prevent glare from
projecting onto the adjacent residential properties.

Sustainability Measures: As a condition of the first final site plan approval, the Applicant shall, in
consultation with the County’s Sustainability Officer or the appropriate County official, determine if

site/building sustainability measures are appropriate for the Property. If they are appropriate, such
measures shall be incorporated into the applicable site plan or building documents. Such measures
may include, but are not limited to, the following:

Use of available recycled aggregate materials;
Aeration of ponds using solar power;

Use of available high recycled content construction materials;

LED site and interior lighting; or

f) Heat reflective roofing materials;

g) Work with the County, or their designees, to explore utilizing natural gas energy from the landfill

)
)
c) Recycling of construction material waste as accepted by recycling markets;
)
)

to fuel reserve power sources.

Noise: Notwithstanding and in addition to the applicable Noise Ordinance, any noise which
emanates from any operation, activity, or source on the Property, including, but not limited to,
heating and cooling system(s), between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. weekdays and from
9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. on Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays observed by the County
government, shall be subject to the following maximum permissible sound levels: 60 dBA (in
residential and mixed-use zoning districts), 65 dBA (in commercial and office zoning districts), and 79
dBA (in industrial zoning districts). Any noise which emanates from any operation, activity, or source
on the Property, including, but not limited to, heating and cooling system(s), between the hours of
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. weekdays and from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. on Saturdays, Sundays, and
legal holidays observed by the County government, shall be subject to the following maximum
permissible sound levels: 55 dBA (in residential and mixed-use zoning districts), 60 dBA (in
commercial and office zoning districts), and 72 dBA (in industrial zoning districts). Such levels shall be
measured at the Property boundary or at any point within any other property affected by the noise.
When a noise source can be identified and its noise measured in more than one zoning district
classification, the limits of the most restrictive classification shall apply. Notwithstanding the above,
any person, with lawfully obtained permits, who between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.
weekdays and between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. on Saturdays, Sundays and legal
holidays observed by county government operates or causes to be operated any equipment used in
construction, repair, alteration or demolition work on buildings, structures, alleys or appurtenances
thereto in the outdoors shall not be subject to the levels enumerated above. Additionally, persons
performing construction of public projects, repair or maintenance work for such projects or persons



11.

12.

13.

performing work for private or public utilities for the repair of facilities or restoration of services shall
not be subject to the levels enumerated above. Furthermore, substations shall not be subject to the
levels enumerated above or in Proffer 11 below.

Prominent Discrete Tone Noise: For any source of sound that has a prominent discrete tone
component, the levels established by Proffer 11 above shall be reduced by 3 dBA. The term
“prominent discrete tone” shall be defined as an instance when one-third octave band sound
pressure level in the band with the tone exceeds the arithmetic average of the sound pressure levels
of the 2 contiguous one-third octave bands by:

a) 5dB for center frequencies of 500 Hz and above;
b) 8 dB for center frequencies between 160 and 400 Hz; or
c) 15 dB for center frequencies less than or equal to 125 Hz.

Emergency Operations: Emergency operations shall not be subject to the limitations outlined in
Proffer 11 or Proffer 12 above. For the purposes of this section, the term “emergency” shall mean
any situation arising from sudden and reasonably unforeseen events beyond the control of the
facility, which situation requires the immediate use of the emergency generators to restore normal
operation of the facility.

Sound / Noise Measurements: Sound or noise measurements may be taken to confirm compliance
with Proffer 10 and Proffer 11 whenever a newly-constructed building becomes fully operational and
then, upon request of the County, whenever there has been a change in the operations or use of the
buildings on the project that could reasonably be expected to affect compliance with Proffer 10 and
Proffer 11. There will be no more than one set of sound or noise measurements required in any one
calendar year. Any sound or noicse measurement above must be conducted by a professional third
party acoustical consultant who has knowledge and experience taking such measurements
(“Acoustical Consultant”). The Acoustical Consultant shall measure sound or noise with sound level
meters which meet the standards prescribed by the ANSI: Type 1 or Type 2. The Acoustical
Consultant shall only use sound level meters and other instruments that have been maintained in
calibration and good working order. The Acoustical Consultant shall calibrate the sound level meter
at the time of any noise measurement. The Acoustical Consultant shall only record measurements
which were taken so as to provide a proper representation of the noise source and shall note and

exclude extraneous noise events. During the measurement, the Acoustical Consultant will position
the microphone so as not to create any unnatural enhancement or diminution of the measured
noise and will use a windscreen for the microphone. Sound level measurements shall be based on
the “Leq” during the measurement interval, using a minimum measurement interval of one minute
for a constant sound source or a thirty-minute measurement for a noncontinuous sound source.
During a measurement interval, the “Lmax” associated with facility may exceed the sound level
limits of Proffers 10 and 11 above by no more than 15 dB(A). For the purposes of this section, the
“Lmax” means the maximum sound over a measurement interval determined by using a sound level
meter set to “fast” response time, and “Leq” means the equivalent sound level, that is the constant
sound level in a given time. The engagement of the Acoustical Consultant shall be subject to County



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

approval, and the Applicant shall be responsible for the cost and expenses for said Acoustical
Consultant to perform the work outlined in these proffers.

ELECTRIC SUBSTATION

Construction of Electric Substation: At the sole discretion of the Applicant, electric substation not to
exceed ten (10) acres in size (hereinafter, the “Substation”) shall be permitted on the Property or a
portion of the Property to serve data center uses, as follows:

a) The Applicant is proposing one (1) Substation to be located on the Property, or portion thereof
with proximity to the existing high voltage transmission lines.

b) The Substation may consist of switching stations containing structures of varying heights.

c) The Substation shall be enclosed by a chain link security fence up to twelve feet (12’) in height.

d) Pursuantto § 32-201.12(a)(2) of the Prince William County Zoning Ordinance, the GDP shall
constitute a Plan of Development within the meaning of Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2232 and § 15.2-
2286(A)(8), and the public facility identified thereon shall be deemed approved and not subject
to a separate public facilities review (PFR) and determination.

e) Adjustments to the foregoing standards in this proffer and/or location, number, size, and height
of the Substation may be proposed by the Applicant and allowed by the Planning Director
without the need for an amendment to the proffers and/or GDP or approval of a public facilities
review.

ENVIRONMENT

Monetary Contribution: The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William
Board of County Supervisors in the amount of $75.00 per acre for water quality monitoring, drainage
improvements, and/or stream restoration projects. Said contribution shall be made prior to and as a
condition of final site plan approval with the amount to be based on the acreage reflected on the
final site plan.

Stormwater Management: Stormwater Management Facilities (“SWM”) and Best Management
Practices (“BMPs”) for the Property shall be provided for each phase as the site is developed. Final
location of said facilities shall be determined at the time of final site plan approval. To the greatest

extent practicable, stormwater management facilities shall be located in areas that were previously
disturbed.

Hazardous Materials: The Applicant agrees that fuels, oils, anti-freeze, solvents, or other pollutants

or flammable substances shall be properly disposed of or recycled and shall not be discharged into
the stormwater system, sanitary sewer, on the ground or surface water unless approved by the
Prince William County Service Authority in connection with final site plan approval.

Limits of Disturbance: The Applicant shall limit clearing and grading to within those areas depicted

on the GDP subject to minor revisions in accordance with final engineering considerations at the
time of final site plan review and approval. Those areas outside the limits of clearing shall remain in
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21.

22.

23.

24.

their natural undisturbed condition with the exception of the installation and maintenance of
crossings for: utility connections, electric lines running to/from the electric transmission lines,
sanitary and storm outfalls, and supplemental planting as approved by the County. Clearing allowed
pursuant to this Proffer shall be kept to a minimum. The foregoing restrictions shall not preclude the
Applicant from utilizing the natural open space areas for stormwater management/BMP calculations
and credits. The Property owner shall have the right to prune and remove objectionable vegetation,
such as poison ivy, poison oak, etc., as well as damaged and/or diseased vegetation.

FIRE AND RESCUE

Monetary Contribution: The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William
Board of County Supervisors in the amount of $0.61 per square foot of building area constructed on
the Property. Said contribution shall be used for fire and rescue purposes and shall be paid prior to
and as a condition of the issuance of a building permit release letter for each building constructed on
the Property.

TRANSPORTATION

Access: Subject to Prince William County Department of Transportation (“PWCDOT”) and the Virginia
Department of Transportation (“VDOT") approval, access to the Property may be provided via
multiple entrances. The final location and design of the entrances shall be shown on the applicable
final site plan proposing such entrance(s).

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER

Private Wells: There shall be no wells drilled on the site for potable or irrigation purposes. All private
wells shall be abandoned and capped in accordance with standards established by the
Commonwealth of Virginia and Prince William County.

Private Septic Systems: All private septic systems shall be removed from the site in accordance with
standards established by the Commonwealth of Virginia and Prince William County.

Future Water Utilities: All development on the Property shall be connected to public water and
sewer service. The Applicant shall be responsible for the costs and construction of those on and off-
site improvements required in order to provide such service for the demand generated by the
development on the Property as determined in consultation with the Prince William County Service
Authority.

MISCELLANEOUS

Final Rezoning: For purposes of this Proffer Statement, “final rezoning” shall be defined as that
zoning which is in effect on the day following the last day upon which the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors' decision granting the rezoning may be contested in the appropriate court or, if
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26.

contested, the day following entry of a final court order affirming the decision of the Board of
Supervisors which has not been appealed, or if appealed, the day following which the decision has
been affirmed on appeal.

Escalator: In the event the monetary contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement are paid to the

Prince William Board of County Supervisors ("Board") within eighteen (18) months of the approval of
this rezoning, as applied for by the Applicant, said contributions shall be in the amounts as stated
herein. Any monetary contributions set forth in this Proffer Statement which are paid to the Board
after eighteen (18) months following the approval of this rezoning shall be adjusted in accordance
with the Urban Consumer Price Index ("CPI-U") published by the United States Department of Labor,
such that at the time contributions are paid they shall be adjusted by the percentage change in the
CPI-U from that date eighteen (18) months after the approval of this rezoning to the most recently
available CPI-U to the date the contributions are paid, subject to a cap of 6 percent (6%) per year,
non-compounded.

WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS

Pursuant to Section 32-400.03.2, the maximum height of any building on the Property shall be
limited to eighty feet (80') in height. Height shall be measured based on the existing definition of
height in the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time of approval of this rezoning. Notwithstanding the
above, the rooftop mechanical equipment and screening walls shall be a maximum of fifteen feet
(15') in height.

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]
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| 3 PRINCE WILLIAM

————=Planning Office

Director of Planning

Cultural Resources Assessment and Record Check for Pending Development Applications
This is a desk review of the project and is subject to change if additional information becomes available.

Contact the Planning Office at (703) 792-7615 or

email planning@pwcgov.org for more information.

Project Name
Minnieville Capital Acquisition

Applicant Name
Allison Austin

Applicant/ |Email

AAustin@vawaters.com

Phone Fax
(703) 220-8672

Project
3 GPIN(s)
Information | 7991 -45-0874,7991-35-9245;7991-44-1698;7991-34-8768;7991-34-3679;7991-34-2547,7991-34-5166; 7991-34-]
Visual Inspection Findings
7-residential lots with four vacant lots, forested with high power transmission lines overhead
County Archaeologlst Use Only
County Records Check (Verify reference to site on the following)
L. Prince William County Cultural Resources Map (GIS) ...... : Yes z No Comments
2. 1820 Prince William County Map (Wood)........c.c.ccccoocio.... : Yes Z No
3. 1901 Prince William County Map (Brown).........cccccooeeae. : Yes z No
4. 1904 Army Maneuvers Map ..., : Yes Z No
5. 1915 - 1927 USGS 15 Minute Quad Maps........oooooo. [V]ves [ ]No  |Structureon 1927 Map
6. 1933 Virginia Highway Map ... . s [¥]No
7. Eugene ;chZeI’sDHistiric [2"ince William Map ..o, z iZQ E No \}giic”ir;ité ng( gg\(:.zilseto’_:,z.r.ne” and "Independent
8. Eugene Scheel's African American Heritage Map ... :Yes Z No o
9. County Register of Historic Sites (CRHS).........cccc.coooinnn. : Yes Z No
10. High Sensitivity Areas - Historic Sites Map .................... : Yes Z No
1. High Sensitivity Areas - Prehistoric Sites Map................. : Yes Z No
12, The Official Military Atlas of the Civil War .................. [ves [v]no
13. Civil War Map from the Library of Congress ... : Yes z No
14. American Battlefield Protection Program Maps ............ : Yes Z No
15. Map of Fairfax, Loudoun, & Prince William Counties ... : Yes Z No
16. USGS Topographic Maps ..., : Yes Z No
17, Cemetery (PWC GIS) oo [ Jves [v]No
18. Other: 1923 USPS Rural Delivery Map and 1937 aerial depicts structure
Findings

A CRHS or a Prehistoric High Sensitivity Area is checked on the list above, therefore, a Phase | Cultural Resources Survey*

must be submitted with Rezoning and Special Use Permi
Zoning Ordinance.

t applications per Sections 32-700.20(9) and 32-700.50(3)(a) of the

There is a medium to high potential for finding archaeological sites and or historic structures on the project area,

therefore, a Phase I Cultural Resources Survey* must be

submitted with Rezoning and Special Use Permit applications per

Sections 32-700.20(9) and 32-700.50(3)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance.
Archaeological and historic sites or graves are recorded on the project area, but no Cultural Resources Survey is required

at this time.

No archaeological and historic sites or graves are recorded on the project area.

Further cultural resource review is not warranted at this

time due to ground disturbance or recommendations of no

further work from prior cultural resource survey reports.

Comments:

County Archaeologist Signature: Justin S. Patto

Digitally signed by Justin S. Patton
n Date. 2023.05.08 09:32:33 -04'00'  Date: 5/8/2023

This assessment is valid for one year from the County Archaeologist’s signature date.

*All scopes of work must be approved by the

County Archaeologist prior to initiation of work.

Cultural Resources Assessment and Record Check for Pending Development Applications " Revised july 2021

5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, Virginia 22192 -

(703) 792-7615 | planning@pwcva.gov | www.pwcva.gov/planning



To he completed with assistance from PW( Transportation Department
www.pwcva.gov/department/transportation or 703.792.6825

To be completed by applicant:
Applicant Name: _Minnieville Capital Acquisitions, LLC Phope: (7051 565 5109

Proposed Use: 353,200 gsf Industrial Park (26.4 acres of 41.60 acres) -- repiacing current M/T uses

Address: 14893-14945 Dumfries Road (11 parcels) N Lot Size: 41.60

Select One: Rezoning [ Special Use Permit [ ] Other: Rezoning all parcels from A-1 to M-2

T
g
i

To be completed by applicant: To be completed by PWC Transpertatmn Department.

. I (FIE Latest § Trips - Trips - Trips -
Tract/Use | Area = Zoning | Land Use @ ITE Code E‘chtmn 54 Hoare AM Peak | PM Peak
A ol _TripRate) |
11 parcels 12640 M-2 ind Pk 0 o
€ X\ﬁ“m s, N\ 7 r , (ool (ex, sk%&h-{%&t( Ce2 Ln‘ﬂ p) (D r) - Iﬁ } {
Q\"uﬂa Ju.‘l J_/S<_ - Il»v‘lus‘\\ (Lw\: ) SQ / %n B B 0 s (2D k
(293, 20|Cse) ] j
_/E\_/ /&‘V‘\QE ‘v B [, o0 & | 7
' Total | [, o0 [y %S
1200 Daily Trips or 100 Peak Hour Trips Yes

N | > < |k

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

[[]1 A TIA (three copies and two information disks) is required to be submitted with the application. The
consultant preparing the analysis must meet with the PWC Department of Transportation and VDOT to discuss
the scope and requirements of the analysis before beginning the analysis. Additionally, at the scoping session, |
VDOT will determine whether a 527 review is required, as well as the applicable fee. !

< A TIA is not required to be submitted at this time. The traffic generated by the proposed development does not |
appear to exceed the thresholds established in §602.01 of the Prince William County Design and Construction
Standards Manual (DCSM). However, a TIA may be required later in the rezoning/special use permit process or
during the site plan review process if subsequent details warrant a TIA. The applicant should also be aware that a
527 review may be required by VDOT and may want to contact VDOT to verify whether a 527 review will be
warranted.

A TIA has been waived by the Director for the following reasons:

{"‘* 3
Reviewed by (print name): Cu ¢ \')L /; £ Date: ,C/QQ/QO ;23
Additional Notes: | L, O o o*“a.kl Ls(. s
T\vuz. I°RY ’;\"\,«“‘S\Qu Q\»t S \,L\"er k
Wl A

P\O\‘ Q)('Qo_'qi +L¢ DC_) o, @ a,» \\—-&5 A\L d\{\l rb"“d- LT
Q\A t"-na&\-J(‘ 'lb "'tL—i %t,; ‘\‘\v((\JJs‘, ‘X_\'“\ LAK&‘: D N D.,M (RS @°'\§L 2)\4{'3 \*I‘”L\&C{*QV

PQV\\ me\. AN R ‘\..‘J 1S et 'V‘&q_b\\,#.gl VIS YIS 3 A Q\K;‘Qlccq‘(’ﬂgh ‘

Pre-Submission Package for REZ, SUP, and PRAs Page 30of 6 Revised June 2021
5 Coumy C’Jmplcx (ourr Suite 210, Prince William, Virginia 22192 + 703-792-7615 » planning@pwCgov.org « www.pwcva.gov/planning




Y ETTRA C 0 o Transportation Planning & Engineering Services

11535 Gunner Court

Woodbridge. Virginia 22192 Tel: 703-590-4932 Email: vettracotgmail.com
DATE: June 23, 2023 via Email
TO: Mr. George Phillips (email) GPhillipsapwegoy.arg

PWC Dept. of Transportation

FROM: Vern Torney

RE: Mid-County Industrial Park (14893-14945 Dumfries Rd.)
Prince William County, VA
SUB TIA Deferral Request -- Rezoning

On behalf of my client and applicant, Minnieville Capital Acquisitions, LLC, | am requesting a TIA Deferral
for a rezoning (from A-1 to M-2) of 11 parcels (“site’) totaling 41.6 acres located along Rt.234 (Dumfries Rd.)
approximately 300 feet northwest of the Rt.234/Minnieville Rd. signalized intersection.

Existing 2023 Traffic Conditions

The “site” is primarily accessed via Colchester Park Drive off Rt.234 and is currently occupied by a variety of
M/T uses. Existing peak period traffic counts were conducted by VETTRA Company on Tuesday, May 16,
2023. We measured 76 (AM pk. hr.) and 71 (PM pk hr.) vehicles during these mid-week peak periods. Using
a 0.10 PM “K” factor, the estimated daily traf(ic on Colchester Park Drive is 710 VPD (vehicles per day).

Proposed “Site” Tralfic

The new development proposed for the “site” is 353,200 gsf (gross square feet) floor area of “Industrial Park™
(ITE Code #130) uses. These uses will replace the existing M/T uses on the “site™. Per [TE Trip Generation
(11" Edition) average trip rates, the following trips are forecasted:

Proposed tse ITE Code AM Pk.Hr. PM Pk.Hr. Daily (VPD}
Industrial Park #130 120 120 L8ae /RID

(fitted curve) é'J

Thus the “new” added trips for this rezoning are estimated as:

Proposed Use ITE Code AM Pk.Hr. PM Pk.Hr, Dailv (VPD)
Industrial Park #130 44 49 1,090

Results
The net “site” vehicles expected to be generated by this rezoning request will be less than the PWC thresholds
fora TIA, thus a deferral is respectfully requested. The TIA Deferral Form is attached.

I trust this provides the information required. Please let me know if you have any questions.

attachment: TIA Deferral Form

ymcipitia_deterral _request_memo doc



MID- COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK

GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
REZ #

COLES MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA
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GPIN 7991-45-0874

#14901 DUMFRIES ROAD
3.9624 ACRES
INSTR #201305310055833

GPIN 7991-35-9245
OWNER: KEITH M. ANTOGNONI

#14903 DUMFRIES ROAD
\ 10.0000 ACRES
\ INSTR #200808120077967

OWNER: RODNEY MOSLEY & SOLVEIG MOSLEY

PARCEL INFORMATION

GPIN 7991-45-0874

TOTAL AREA PROPOSED FOR REZONING = 41.3 AC + |
Thig eed, made this May 29, 2013, by and between BRUCE THOMAS SEITZ,

MARRIED, Grantor, and RODNEY MOSLEY and SOLVEIG MOSLEY, Grantees.
-Witnesseth -

That for and in congideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in
hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey, in fee simple, with
GENERAL WARRANTY and English Covenants of title, unto the Grantees, as tenants by the
entirety with common law right of survivorship, all the following-described lot or parcel of land
together with improvements thereon, situate, lying and being in the County of Prince William,
Commonwealth of Virginia:

BEGINNING AT A FOUND PIPE MARKING THE NORTHWESTERLY-MOST

CORNER TO NOW OR FORMERLY (N/F) ESTELLA M. MALLARD AND

JOANNA K. M. WOOD, SAID POINT IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF NIF

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; THENCE WITH THE

WESTERLY LINE OF SAID N/F ESTELLA M. MALLARD AND JOANNA K. M.

WOOD, SOUTH 17 DEGREES 17' 32” WEST, 216.61 FEET TO A FOUND
PIPE MARKING A CORNER TO N/F JOSEPHINE P. SCHRUM; THENCE

/

GPIN 7991-35-9245

GPIN AREA CURRENT ZONE  PROPOSED ZONE | 1
7991-45-0874  3.96 AC A-l M-T PTCMETROPOLITAN SETTLEMIENT, G mmé!ﬁaml!@mﬂ'mmm‘"mﬂ“ﬂ
799 1_35_9245 10'00 AC A‘l M_T 770(} LEESBURG PiKE, SUHE 155 %ﬁz%li&:&‘%&;‘rk
7991-44-1698 7.6370 AC A-1 M-T FALLS CHURCH, VA 22043 oy Sooement Preparad By:
7991-34-2547 0.3797 AC A-1 M-T Tax Map No: 7991-35.9245 m g.a fl.uuw? E:q.

- 7991-34-8768 5.7505 AC A-1 M-T | Grantes Address: ows Roa

B 7991-34-5166 1.6975 AC A-1 M-T Consideration $469,900.00 Document Prepared By: 14803 Dunsiries Road Vienna, Virginia 22182
7991-34-3679  1.3695 AC A1 M-T Assessment Value $384,400.00 rromas cenmice, esa. NN I Honsesss, Virgiia 202 rlet TovoTe
7991-34-8422 6.5725 AC A-1 M-T gax l\tﬂap No: 7991-45-0874 VA BAR NO. 16267 ,?,g 1 acias:g; 0055833
7991-34-3438 1.8690 AC A-1 M-T rantee Address: ¢ Willian County, W FPog: 4 ' i .
7091-34-4523 1°0000 AC A1 M-T 14901 DUMFRIES ROAD ?331&&3 252060 Granor Tax P mblﬁ Beed of Bift, made this August 7, 2008, by and between TINA L.
7991-34-6407 1.0660 AC A-1 M-T Manassas, VA 20112 fchéle B. Feuigg, Clert  §470.00

CROTTS, unmarried and KEITH M. ANTOGNONI, unmarried, also known of record as
Keith M. Antognini, parties of the first part ("Grantors”™); and KEITH M. ANTOGNONI,
unmarried, party of the second part ("Grantees"}.

-Bitnesgeth -

Ag a Gift, and not for consideration, the Grantors do hereby
give, gift, grant, and convey, in fee simple, with GENERAL WARRANTY and English

Box 126

Covenants of title, unto the Grantee, as sole tenant, all of that certain lot or parcel of land
together with improvements thereon, lying and being in Prince William County, Virginia
and more particularly described as follows:

The PROPERTY OF JOSEPHINE P. SCHRUM, Coles Magisterial
District, Prince William County, Virginia, as shown on a Survey by
Larry N. Scartz, C.L.S., dated November 17, 1998, attached hereto
and made a part hereof; and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe marking the northeasterly most corner of
the land of N/F John J. Kachmar, and in the westerly edge of the
twenty foot outlet road; thence with N/F Kachmar, North 60 degrees
44’ 20" West 106.00 feot to a line in the land N/F owned by Clara
Davis; thence with the line of N/F Davis, North 29 degrees 32’ 40"
East 905.85 to an iron pipe; thence through the fand of N/F Cooper,
South 60 degrees 27’ 20" East 832.96 feet to an iron plpe in the fine
of NIF Mallard; thence with the line of N/F Mallard, South 13 degrees
09’ 30” West 62.29 feet to an iron pipe and thence with the southerly
side of a VEPCO right-of-way, South 73 degrees 39’ 50" West 786.60
feet to an iron pipe; thence with the northerly side of the twenty-foot
outlet road the following courses and distances; South 28 degrees
47" 30" West 8.67 feet; South 49 degrees 36" 30" West 64.52 feet;

NO VA Land Title, Inc.

§ DEPARTING THE LINE OF SAID MALLARD AND WOOD AND WITH THE South 63 degrees 11’ 50" West 128.00 feet; South 73 degrees 14’
7\/ - £ LINE OF N/F JOSEPHINE P. SCHRUM, NORTH 60 DEGREES 27’ 20" WEST, A eqrost 1a2.07 feet fo the point of begiuning, and containing 10.00
/ § 832.96 FEET TO A FOUND PIPE IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF NF O 7
e T 2 COLCHESTER CORPORATION; THENCE WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF 8 TOGETHER WITH the use of a twenty-oot outiet road to State Routs
/ ; z Z N/F COLCHESTER CORPORATION, NORTH 28 DEGREESO?’Q:Q';RE!AN%; : 234,
\ Loy ; = 214.74 FEET TO A FOUND PIPE IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE F 2 \1 SUBJECT TO: §
| GPIN 7991-44-1698 — £ 2| WILLIAM COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; THENCE WITH THE : oot o Examon e e 03 I e
\ OWNER: MELIZA L. SANCHEZ g SOUTHERLY LINE OF N/F PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY. BOARD OF g § 2003012800230789.
#14945 DUMFRIES ROAD Y SUPERVISORS, SOUTH 60 DEGREES 13’ §5” EAST, 786.50 FEET TO THE E 3
7.6370 ACRES g POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING; AND CONTAINING 3.9624 ACRES OF s 0 j:‘ﬂ'f:ﬁ'gf LS e peoperly Somveyed s :?";3;; by Deed datad
INSTR #201812030086142 GROUND, MORE OR LESS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT MADE BY LARRY N. = % No. 200302060027209, among the land records of Prince William
SCARTZ, C.L.S, DATED JANUARY 14, 2003. County, Virginia.
This Deed is from dation ta nt to Code of
TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO A 20’ WIDE EASEMENT AND RIGHT Virginle, Section 35 -811(D) a0 amended Uruant to
OF WAY OF INGRESS AND EGRESS AS DESCRIBED IN DEED OF
h EASEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 2003 AND RECORDED JANUARY 28,
------ ~ 2003 IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200301280020769, AMONG THE LAND
""" RECORDS OF PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.
MAP TAX ID: 7991-45-0874
BEING the same property conveyed to BRUCE THOMAS SEITZ, MARRIED
S from JONATHAN BALLARD, DIVORCED AND NOT REMARRIED, by Deed
> dated October8, 2011, and recorded on October 24, 2011, as Instrument
No. 201110240087083.
Wmﬂ GPIN 7991-44-1698
....... 0 GPIN 7991-34-8768 Tax Map: 7991 44 1698 201812030086142
OWNER: AUDRA M. SIMONS & TIMOTHY O. MATICS Prince William County, VA
#14927 DUMFRIES ROAD 12/03/2018 03:19 PM Pages: 4rk EXHIBIT A
5.7505 ACRES Jacqueline C Smith, Esq., Cle
GPIN 7991-34-5166 DB 2059, PG 431 \ pEED  Orantor Tax: $560.00 BEGINNING AT AN iron pipe in Mallard’s line and said point being a
PARCEL ONE \ " corner with Lot No. 1; THENCE with the Northern line of Lot 1 N. 72 deg.
°WN:§&QZ£-:£$B"-E | THIS DEED made this 30 day of November, 2018, by and between: 27’ 15” W. and 105.83 to aa iron pipe by a marked tree in the Western line of
414905 DUMFRIES ROAD | ' a forty foot (40 foot) right of way for an outlet road to State Route No. 234 N.
1.69752 ACRES \\ Richard M. Iﬂm IR-, and Melissa LK. M, husband and Wife, 19 d‘gc 37" 33" W. and 239.49 feet to an iron pipe; THENCE N. 24 d’eg. 26’
INSTR #200603140042412 _ ) 13” W. and 539.92 feet to an iron pipe in line with Schrum’s other property;
- - — \ hereinafter called “Grantor”; and Meliza L. SANCHEZ, unmarried, hereinafter THENCE with lines of Schrum’s other property N. 73 deg. 39° 50” E. and
GPIN 7991-34-2547 f \ 736.18 feet to an iron pipe; THENCE N, 18 deg. 00’ 48" E. and 62.30 feet to
OWNER: THOMAS A. COOPER ESTATE \ called “Grantee”. an iron pin in the point of beginning and containing 7.6370 acres, more or
#14893 DUMFRIES ROAD less, among the Iand records of Prince Willinm Cownty, Virginia.
0.3797 ACRES
DB 88, PG 76 | WITNESSETH:
\
GPIN 7991-34-8422 \ THAT the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dolilar
LOT 1
o — - OWNER: WILLIAM T. KINCHELOE & LINDA K. KINCHELOE l (8100)! and other good and valuable consideration in hand Pmd to the Grantor, me
#14921 DUMFRIES ROAD I NOTES:
GPIN 7991-34-3679 S;:gzz ‘;%R:; receipt and sufficiency of which are bereby acknowledged, the Grantor does —
PARCEL 2 ’ 1. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED.
l . L3
OWNER: AZALEA MOBILE ‘ by give, grant, and convey with GENERAL WARRANTY OF TITLE and 2. THE AREAS FOR REZONING AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON DEED/
HOME PARK LLC . . ) PLATS OF RECORD AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO REPRESENT A FIELD RUN
#14895 DUMFRIES ROAD English covenants unto the Grantee, in fee simple as sole owner, the following BOUNDARY SURVEY BY HAROLD A. LOGAN ASSOCIATES, P.C. AT THIS TIME.
1.3695 ACRES -24.
INSTR #200603140042412 GPIN 7991-34-3438 | GPIN 7991-34-4523 ! _ described real 1 touwi 3. THE PROPOSED REZONING IS BY THE ENTIRETY OF THE SUBJECT
OWNER: GERALD D. COOPER  |oWNER: GERALD D. COOPER —_— cn estate to-wit: PARCELS, AND NOT BY METES AND BOUNDS OR AREAS, ALL OF WHICH ARE
#14909 DUMFRIES ROAD 414915 DUMFRIES ROAD _ — SUBJECT TO MINOR REVISIONS BASED UPON A CURRENT FIELD RUN BOUNDARY
1.8690 ACRES 1.0000 ACRES - All of that certain real property with improvements situate, lying and being SURVEY.
INSTR #201005200043158 INSTR #202011300114240 GPIN 7991 '34'6407
LOT 2 in the County of Prince William, Virginia, more parti described as:
OWNER: LINDA K. KINCHELOE
#14917 DUMFRIES ROAD
1.06605 ACRES
__ DB 1900, PG 800 SCALE - 1" = 100
e : =
- - - . MID-COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK
— DATE : 06-16-2023
DESIGNED : N/A PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA
DRAFTED : MB REZONING PLAT
DUMFRIES ROAD REVISIONS:
100 0 100 200 300 HAROLD A. LOGAN associaTES P.C. SHEET
ROUTE 234 e e e LAND SURVEYING - SITE PLANNING - SUBDIVISION DESIGN
(R/W VARIES) SCALE 1" = 100’ 9114 INDUSTRY DRIVE 10F 3
MANASSAS PARK, VA. 20111 (703) 330-1988
LOGANASSOCMARK@GMAIL.COM RP 3453
Z:\Logan Projects\3453\[RP] Rezoning Plat [3453].dwg June 15, 2023 - 2:38pm




GPIN 7991-34-8768
n;{zg'ﬂgPEDh:i | GPIN 7991-34-8422 GPIN 7991-34-6407 -~ -~ ~-- - T A GPIN 7991-34-4523
o f okl LOT 1 oo w1960 pe0802 N EER
58945 L 1 S mi900 re08080 1 ~_ LOT2 o )
2 DEED OF GIFT 5 08773 ; e o 202011300114240
i : - _ dr o f g ‘ '
? THIS DEED OF GIFT is made this 8-5 day of September, 2000 by AUDRA ﬂ ! GIFT 5 L 3 R Prince William County, VA
“3 SO ' SCHEDULE "a" oy E5 85 XY - 11/30/2020 12:57 PM Pages: 3
L3 H = ; “ e -
5| M. SIMONS, Grantor and AUDRA M. SIMONS and TIMOTHY O, MATICS, Grantees. | i This Deed of Gift made this 7th day of May, 1992, by and SCHEDULE A ; ’fgé ER VTS T g Jacqueline C Smith, Esq., Clerk
Q i ' M - E= 8§ .. . - =g .
? WITNESSETH: z /| between WILLIAM T. KINCHELOE and LINDA K. KIKCHELOE, formerly . Beginning at an iron pipe found on the easterly right-of~- geg '§?§ %g | SR | Grantor Tax: $385.00
3 2 a ! . way line of Dumfries Road Route 234 (variable width), 3 Br __7% - Sl g o
S That for and in consideration of love and affection and other valuable i known as LINDA K. SMITH, his wife, Grantors, parties of the first said point being a southerly cormer of the now or 3& E% Ee e ek g . GRANTEE ADDRESS: TITLE INSURANCE UNDERWRITER:
al ; part; and LINDA K. KINCHELOE, married, Grantee ty of the formerly Lester PW::“!? tth-;aee N :;1 2: 0 121:;:0'2: é§~‘ ¥R § R, L 6933 Colchester Park Dr. Title Insurer Not Required Under
. bk . i H - KINCHELOE, . : Par o ; i ri -of-wa b 24 P : _ .
o&|| consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor gy 1 ! ' f“iﬁé’%ﬁiﬁ“& 4 E e otlerly line of the Lester 5 e ¥ g 238 Manassas, VA 20112 Virginia Code Section 17.1-223B(ii)
3 g second part: property to an iron pipe set;hthence N 42 e 2:. 25" E b - ; = 1 PREP BY CONSIDERATION: $385 000.00
does hereby grant, sell, bargain and convey IN FEE SIMPLE with GENERAL = 0 70.02 feet, continuing with the Lester property to an - ] ARED BY: : ,000.
yarh, so a1 ’ z $ § ?? WITRESSETH: iron pipe set; thence through the Kincheloe property the 1 cC Sofid Rock Law Firm, PLLC ASSESSED VALUE: $291,600.00
o0|| WARRANTY OF TITLE, unto the Grantees as joint tenants with the full common h That for and in consideration of the mutual love and following courses and distances: _ ' Maria K. Boyles, Esq.
3 .t ! affection, the said parties of the first part do hereby give and : s 56° 35' 58" E 295.83 feet to an iron pipe VSB No. 86466 GPIN: 7991-34-4523
|| law right of survivorship the following property located in the County of Prince % i convey with GENERAL WARRANTY OF TITLE, unto the said party of the . set; S 38° 05' 36" W 164.00 feet to an iron
"; + !, second yart, al; that ceitain lot or parcel of land, together with - pipe set
—_— . s . ., % : improvements thereon, eing situate and lying in the Coles -
nrlJ William, State of Virginia, and described as follows: 3 i lt(:gi::erial District, Prince William County, State of Virginia, on the aforesaid easterly :j,glht-o;.-::y Enne o;_n:mﬁi::
—t ¢ toTwit: ; ith th rly right-of-way lin
g See Attached Schedule “A” o T e ot s circle 5754.58' in radius, curving to the DEED
TG: § 3 Lot 2, fctinltainidng lfggdsos e :fd 11"“&',,“ left an arc distance of 299.51°, £tfn.e c‘!::ordt hof sn:i.dt are
i more ully escri in chedule A" o * 06" W 299.48 feet to e point o .
€ GPIN #7991-34-8768 e attached. bepinning and containing 1.06605 acres of land. THIS GENERAL WARRANTY DEED, made and dated this 25" day of November,
< ) N R .
T -] © & AND BEING a portion of the same property - . o
% This conveyance Is made subject to the restrictions, easements, rights-of- P I 3 : conveyed to William T. Kincheloe and Linda K. 2020, by and between Sharon L. LESTER, surviving tenant by the entirety (“the Grantor™), and
-1 s < 5 fm‘.th bydvirtued :&f a deg dat:d October 11,
. . . . . o : 983, ecor: in Deed B 1244, at Pa ” »
way and conditions contained in the deeds forming the chain of title to the ¥ Ay 451, ‘among the land records of Prince William Gerald D. COOPER (“the Grantee™);
% A g8 County, Virginia.
g‘ ' - - -
property. 5 - ‘% g‘ ; fgn:mc'r to .dgged of trust hdated October 11, WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and
: % . 83, recor against the parent parcel
The grantor covenants that she has the right to convey the aforesaid 2 g | | containing 7.6495 acres, securing a lean in ' . ) ’ '
£ g E 8 the original amount of $40,000.00 ; other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
property unto the grantees, that the grantees shall have quiet possession thereof ] :
i This conveyance is made subject to the restrictions, . : .
that the grantor has done no act to encumber the said property except as herein : ;::?::t:ﬁ!rég:it:-gfb':ia&:n& :g:d:;tionstcontained in the deeds acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey, with General
P roperty.
+ " . . .
stated and that she will execute such further assurances of land as may be ':"5 : . '!'h; grmtdog's covenants that they have the right to Warranty and English Covenants of Title, unto the Grantee, in fee simple, all that certain lot or
convey the aforesaid property unto the grantee; that the grantee
requisite. ‘s shall have quiet possession thereof; that the said grantors have 1 of land. together with improvements thereon, situate, lying and being in Prince William
< dcge ao ac;: to ??iwber the saidfproperty except as l;e:i-.ei:; stated parcel of land, together with impr: s » LYING £
@ and that they w execute such further assurances of land as may
& - be requisite. County, Virginia, being the Grantor’s entire interest, and more particularly described as follows:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT A ! WITRESS the following signatures and seals:
£ Beginning at an iron pipe found infthe northeas;eéiy line of Rouée 234 andee;:;gt
NORTH EDGE OF 20 FOOT WIDE LANE, N, 73+34°307¢. A0 R Baear-30" I soedins ﬁ&# (SERL). e # A Cooper, and running, thence with the southeast side of the Robert A. Cooper
A11°50" E. 129.00 FEET, N. 49436°30" E. 64. . . 28* 4 . n : ! '
23 gsgorsgr %ggaapum: THENCE WITH SOUTH SIDE OF VEPCO RIGHT-OF-WAY, ®  © lot N 42° 11" 20™ E. 260.00 feet to an iron pipe, thence running through the land
N. 73%39°50 E. S0.41 FEET TO AN IRON ROD; THENCE WITH THE WEST SLDE OF " 2 : §2 3 of Thomas A. Cooper, S 50° 50° 20” E 173,34 feet to an iron pipe, thence S 43°
v -0F~ . A26"13" E. N : . — ' 9 3 H ”
N T Aam 235,49 FEET T0AN IRON ROD: THENCE S. 21%32°13" N. g Seoch X firchloe  smny §728 140" W 167,50 feet to an iron pipe and, thence S 38° 22 50” W 80,06 feet to an
174.56 FEET T0 AN IRON PI gcéT ;H£4g?glii§!1199?“tl.4;;"?;5:;2%_} ;gE:cgnu_ @ LINDA K. KINCHELOE 2 g 5 iron pipe in the northeasterly linc of Route 234 and being a corner to land retained
e N T3 47" E. 17.70 FEET TO A STAKE: THENCE WITH A FENCE N. <3 g by Thomas A. Cooper, thence running along the northeasterly line of Route 234
45+33'43" W. 163.10 FEET TO AR IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH A FENCE N. 3.37 g 2 on a curve to the left, whose radius is 5754.58 feet an arc distance of 176.74 feet
42+11°42" E. 148.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE N. 59439°45" W. 273. E . N inine 1. d being the
FEET TO AN IRON PIPE: THENCE N. 05%56°53" W. 33.50 FEET TO THE STARTING g to the point of beginning, and containing 1 :)100](3] a;;w{Nm%m o::c:ess,a‘:x ll:::dg .
POINT CONTAINING 5.7505 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 3 same land shown on a plat and survey made by M. W. Secord on the ay o

August, 1960, and recorded with Deed in Deed Book 262, at page 520, among the
land records of Prince William County, Virginia.

Return to:

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion take under Certificate of Take recorded in
Deed Book 2869, at page 305.

AND BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to Jerry L. Lester and
Sharon L. Lester, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety with the common
law right of survivorship, by Deed from Herbert C. Anderson and Helen V.
Anderson, husband and wife, dated March 14, 1973 and recorded August 8, 1973
in Deed Book 675, at page 232, among the land records of Prince William
County, Virginia; Jerry L. Lester died on or about February 15, 2019, leaving
Sharon L. Lester surviving tenant by the entirety.

SCALE:NA s |MID-COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK

DESIGNED : N/A PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

DRAFTED : MB

REVISIONS: REZONING PLAT
HAROLD A. LOGAN associaTES P.C. SHEET
LAND SURVEYING - SITE PLANNING - SUBDIVISION DESIGN
9114 INDUSTRY DRIVE 20F 3
MANASSAS PARK, VA. 20111 (703) 330-1988
LOGANASSOCMARK@GMAIL.COM RP 3453

Z:\Logan Projects\3453\[RP] Rezoning Plat [3453].dwg June 15, 2023 - 2:38pm




Returmie: - 237

GPIN 7991-34-3438 ) ga Title, LP.
| %Jgﬁ%g?ﬂqwnsaﬁ Drive, §

W‘?“‘"’“" Falrfax, Virginia 22030
gggmmtm s;tsos,ggz_ggm |
Gl A
clo GDC rs - m‘f E@é&%.;:,, 58
mhﬁ«“i"m"&"é”"“ 05720281 ;:;,f:gv- ”" :ﬁ',' ;?
Title Insurer: Commonwealth Land Tile Pkl . ey, Car "y

This Deed, made this /& day of May, 2010, by and between
B. PAUL O'MEARA and R. JUDITH O'MEARA, GRANTORS; and GERALD D.
’.----—-"“v

COOPER, GRANTEE.
ap————

Witnesseth:

That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars {$10.00), cash in hand
paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Grantors do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey, in fee simple
and with GENERAL WARRANTY and ENGLISH COVENANTS OF TITLE, unto the
Grantes, all of that certain lot or parcel of land together with improvements thereon,
lying and being situate in the County of Prince Willlam, State of Virginia, more

particularly described as follows:

All that lot or parcel of land situate and being in Coles Magisterial
District, Prince Willlam County, Virginia, and containing 2.000 /
acres, more or less, as shown on plat attached to Deed dated
September 14, 1953 and recorded in Deed Book 168, at Page 435, ¢
among the land records of Prince William County, Virginia;

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of land containing 5,708 square
feet, more or less, from the original 2.000 acres, by Deed recorded
as Instrument Number 200011300004086, and corrected by Deed
of Correction recorded as Instrument Number 200107120069335,
among the aforesaid land records and being more particularly
described as:

Being as shown on Sheet No. 11 of the plans for Route 234, State
Highway Project 6234-076-111, RW 203, and beginning on the
northeast (left) side of the Route 234 construction baseline from
the lands now or formerly belonging to Jerry L. Lester and Sharon

Lester, opposite approximate Station 538+02, and containing 5,706
square feet of land, more or less.

AND BEING the same property conveyed to B. Paul O'Meara and
R. Judith O'Meara by Deed dated September 8, 2004 and recorded
as Instrument Number 200409080154483 among the aforesaid
land records. : '

i 8Betds) T *

‘f/ &0 ) v | WK LD% el 35 ;!

THI8 DEED, Made this l4th day of July, 1963, by and between | ™

EDMONIA T. COOFER and THOMAS A.COOPER, her Busband, parties .of the |,
f;.rs;_f. pant, and.FRED C. COOFER snd AKNNIE E, COOPER, hifs wife, as

- Joint tenants with the full common law ‘pight .of survivorship, % 5
. parties of the second part: - :
WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration -of the sum of Ten
Doilars ($10.00} and other good and valuable considerations, receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the firat part|
do hereby grarﬂ;, l;ai'gain, sell and convey, with General Vsrranty,

unto the sald parties of the second part as joint tensnts with the

full common law right of survivorship, all that certsin lot or par-
cel of land, lying and being situate in Coles Magisterisl District,
Prince Willlam County, Virginia, and more particularly described
according to 8 survey made by R. J. Ratcliffe, Surveyor, on July
7, 19:‘33. s follows: ’

Beginning at the point of intersection of the northerly
side of State Route 234 with the easterly side of a twenty foot
outlet rcad (said point of beginning being 20.37 feet southeast
of a post, a corner to the lsnd of Clara Davis and in the northorly
line of said Route 234, said disbtance being mesasured on the arc
of a circle having a radius of 5,754.58 feet); thence with the
easterly side of said outlet road N. 42° 11! 20" E. 250.25 fest,
N. 55° 087 20" . 115.94 feet, md N, 29° 15! 40" E§, 70 feet to sn
iron pipe; thence lenving said outlet roasd and through the land
of the parties of the first part, S. 59° B7t 30" E. 202.0¢ feet to
& point and S. 42° 11' 20" W, 439.20 feet t0 o pipe in the northerly
side of said Route 2343 thence in a northwesterly direction with the
northerly side of State Route 234,210 feet as measured on the aro
of a ciccle having a radius of 5,754.58 Cfeet to the point of begin-
ning and containing two (2) acres., A plat of said land is attached
hereto and made a part of this deed.

o

The parties of the first part covenant that they have the

right to convey the said laend to the parties of the second part;
that the parties of the second part shall have quiet possession

eer -”I L] L
7

Al

CEWHTRLLY

aprg
€L L 108 °Ind DAY TITIIRY,

of the same, free from all encumbrances, and that they, the ssid

parties of the first part, will execute such further a_ssuranc’es
v,

of tho said land as may be requisite.
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‘1 wWitness the following signatures and seals:

Elmiaug 7 Comppin.  (SEAL I

Edmonie T. Cooper”

?:’MM Of W (SEAL,

Thomas A. Cooper

) worgod {0 VT

GPIN 7991-34-2547

R 01-093256

: 70021272 Pg: 1 OF B
037072001
Prince William County, VA
David C. Mabie, Clerk )
TAX ID#34-01-000-0014F RW-16
Revised 06/00
PREPARED BY VDOT
UNDER SUPERVISION OF THE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Exempted from recordation taxes
and fees under Sections 58.1-811{A)3),

58.1-811(C)(4), 58.1-3315, 25-249,
42.1-70 and 17.1-279.D.

This Deed, made this 9th day of August, 2000, by and between William T. KINCHELOE, M.
Alfred MCLAUGHLIN, Ruth E. PRATER, and Patricia A. EVANS, Heirs at Law of Thomas COOPER,
deceased, hereinafter designated as Grantor (even though more than one), and the COMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA, Grantee,

WITNESSETH: In consideration of the sum of $2,000.00 paid by the Grantee to the Grantor,
receipt of which is bereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto the Grantee in fee
simple, with general warranty, the land located in Coles Magisterial District, in the County of Prince
William, and described as follows:

Being as shown on Sheet No. 11 of the plans for Route 234, State Highway Project 6234-076-

111, RW203 and beginning on the northeast (left) side of the Route 234 construction baseline

from the lands now or formerly belonging to Arthur F. Miller, Jr. and Nancy Miller DeLoach

opposite approximate Station 535481 to the lands now or formerly belonging to Arthur F. Miller,

Jr. and Nancy Miller DeLoach opposite approximate Station 536+06, and containing 0.013 acre

(566 square feet), more or less, land; and being a part of the remainder of the property acquired

by Thomas A. Cooper, by Deed dated May 27, 1930, and recorded in Deed Book 88, Page 76, in

the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County.

For a more particular description of the land herein conveyed, reference is made to photocopy of
Sheet No.11, showing outlined in RED the land conveyed in fee simple, which photocopy is hereto
attached as a part of this conveyance and recorded simultaneously herewith in the State Highway Plat

BookJ_lQ,,Pagegﬁ.

The Grantor by the execution of this instrument acknowledges that the plans for the aforesaid

C~PIN T79 - 31-3087

project as they affect his property have been fully explained to him or his authorized representative,

Retora Yo

Pesner Kavmmoow: Lew Group PC

7926 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 740
|63 MicLesn, Virginia 22102-3303
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TIIIS DEED, Mede thia p7th. doy of May, 1010, betweon Memlie T, Daﬂ«;a and I, Thornton g

Dnvias, hor Lugband, perties of the rlr t part, and Thos, A. Cooper, party of the second

TO DEED part, all of the County of Pringe Willlam and Stete of Yirginia,

THO3. A,
COOPER

,,{J‘, with enernl warranty, {oxoept as horeinartar mentionei), all thot certain tract or paroel
f[ of laud, with tha inprovementa therevon, lying and being situste on the northerly aide of the

WITHEGYETH:  That for ond in nonsiderstion of the aum of twelve hundred dollars part of

Wanassaa-Independent ill-Bumfries recently taken over by the Otate Righway, in Ooles Magls=
tarial Diatriat, in the aroresald County ond Jtate, sbout two miles essterly of said Im!uplli
dent Will, and vontaining 48§ acros, more or less, end ndjoining the snid rosd, Heo, Russell
{now Brown & looff), Kinslow, saeley, and others, and known ns the Jrol’ ¥loranse place, and
won conveyad to tho anid Momie T, Davies by Raymond Floranie ot ux by deed er'"lfp;:'il 1, 1089,

~of ysoord in the alerk's office of ssid gounty in deed book DB, p, 440,

The property io sxpressly conveyo! oub jeet to the ripht of way conveyed by said firut

" partien by deed to the Virsinia PBlio Sorvice Compamy of record in said offios in deed book

hioh 13 oash in hend paid snd the renidue aeocured Ly deed of trust, the seid parties of the

first part do herob:’ borcain, sell, prunt and sonvey unto the asid perty of the second part,

07, page 6, and nlgo erprensly subject to the =mele of the timber on snid property in 1929

ito Brown & Hooff which said. contract huo not been recorded and whioch contract expirom within

two yenrs f{rom date,

requisite,
Witness the following sisnpbures snd nonlap,

Momie T. Davies Soe))
H, Thornton Davios (Heal)

Subjeot to the sforesaid right of woy and timbor pele oontroot, tho snid partioes of 1:1-:*g
Tirat part ocowvenant that they have tho right to eel) and convey the seid proporty %o the |
said grantee; that they have done nu aot to enoumber the seme; thet the snid grentue mshall ;
heve quiet nogesnsion of the seme, free from all enoumbrancen, end thot they, the sald mn--?r

tiens of the first part, will exeoule such further sssurances of :md %o the >me s way be

L]

GPIN 7991.34-5165 L - GPIN 7991-34-3679 S o
PARCEL ONE B & PARCEL TWO BT S e
DEED DEED

This Deed is made this _2. £ T’éay of _ApPR L , 2005, by and between AZALEA

second part (Grantee).

2824 Solomons Island Road,2Flcor

Edgewater, Maryland 21037

Those two adjacent parcels of land, lying and being situate on the
easterly side of Dumfries Road (Virginia State Route #234) in Prince William

County, Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

» Korteling
530

3 Bethesda Metro Center, Ste.
Bethesda, MD 20814-5330

PARCEL ONE:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe set along the easterly line of a 20 feet
Outlet Road; said point being approximately 450 feet North of the
intersection of said 20 feet outlet Road and Dumfries Road, Route #234
(50 feet right-of-way) and being the northwest corner of the now or
formerly Miller Property; thence along the easterly line of said 20 feet
Outlet Road N 29° 15' 40" E, 316.46 feet to an iron pipe set; said point
being along the westerly line of now or formerly Schrum Property;
thence along the westerly line of said now or formerly Schrum Property
S 59°45' 53" E, 273.93 feet to an iron pipe found; S 42°09' 21" W,
214.46 feet to an iron pipe set; said point being along the westerly line
now or formerly Kincheloe Property; thence N 59° 45' 53" W, 24.26
feet to an iron pipe set; S 29° 15' 40"W, 106.36 feet to an iron pipe set
found; said point being the northeast corner of the said now or formerly
Miller Property; thence along the northerly line of said now or formerly

Miller Property N 59° 49' 49" W, 201.80 feet to the point of beginning
and containing 73,944 square feet or 1.69752 acres of land.

Prepared by: Caplan, Bucknew, Kostecka

14905 Dumfries Road
Manassas, Virginia 22111

GPIN - 7991-34-5166
Legal Description - PCL 1 34-1-13

FOREST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Virginia Limited Partnership, party of the first part (Grantor)

and AZALEA MOBILE HOME PARK, LLC, aVirginia Limited Liability Company, party of the

WITNESSETH:
= In consideration of the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), receipt of which by
o . :
S the Grantor being hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant, assign and convey unto the
[Ta]
aw Grantee, with covenants of Special Warranty Of Title and in fee simple, all of the Grantor’s right, title
w
u
}c:; § and interest as an equal (}2) Tenant in Common in and to that real property situate in Prince William
o <<
E—’ﬂ County, Commonwealth of Virginia, and more particularly described as follows, to wit:
S
~ 4D
n =
=
Q
SR

This Deed is made this_2 & Tday of _A@Rs L 2005, by and between AZALEA

FOREST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Virginia Limited Partnership, party of the first part (Grantor)
and AZALEA MOBILE HOME PARK, LLC, aVirginia Limited Liability Company, party of the
second part (Grantee),

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), receipt of which by
the Grantor being hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant, assign and convey unto the
Grantee, with covenants of Special Warranty Of Title and in fee simple, all of the Grantor’s right, title
and interest as an equal (%2) Tenant in Common in and to that real property situate in Prince William

County, Commonwealth of Virginia, and more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Those two adjacent parcels of land, lying and being situate on the
easterly side of Dumfries Road (Virginia State Route #234) in Prince William

County, Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly right-of-way of State Route
234, said point also marking a corner to now or formerly Clara Carter
and the westerly intersection of a 20' outlet road; thence N. 29° 15' 21"
E. with the line of now or formerly Clara Carter passing through an iron
pipe at 350.00 feet; 759.74 feet to an iron pipe marking a corner to now
or formerly David Schrum; thence S. 60° 37' 26" E. with the line of now
or formerly Schrum 106.74 feet to a point in the westerly right-of-way
of a 20-foot outlet road; thence with the said westerly right-of-way of a
20-foot outlet road the following courses and distances: S. 29° 15' 40"
W. 410.99 feet to a point; S. 55° 08' 20" W, 111.37 feet to a point; S.
42°19' 18" W. 255.03 feet to the point and place of beginning,
containing 59,233 square feet or 1.35957 acres of land, LESS that Fifty-
two (52) square fect, more or less, of land described in that certain
Certificate of Take No. C - 902096 dated September 30, 2002 filed by
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner of Virginia in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Prince William County,
Virginia, and recorded as Instrument No. 200211010132786, and as
confirmed by Order of the aforesaid Circuit Court dated December 6,
2004 and recorded on January 4, 2005 in Book 0181 at Page 0605 of the
Land Records of said Prince William County.

Party of the first part also grants to party of the second part, its legal successors and
assigns, the perpetual right of use of the 20-foot outlet road shown on a plat made by
Larry N. Scartz, C. L. E,, recorded in Deed Book 903 at Page 272 of the Land Records
of Prince William County, Virginia and also the right to use the Mill Road in common
with all other persons now having or hereafter acquiring a right to use the same.
Reference to Mill Road is made to a plat attached to Deed recorded in Deed Book 175,
Page 85, from Thomas A. Cooper and Mamie Cooper to John J. Kachmar and Dorothy
M. Kachmar, husband and wife.

AND BEING substantially the same property conveyed to the party of the first part
herein by Deed dated 26 November, 1986 and recorded in Deed Book 1433 at Page
0543 among the Land Records of Prince William County, Virginia.

The fomgqing property is conveyed and transferred to the party of the second part herein
together with all improvements on, in or under said property, all appurtenances, ail
waler system parts and properties, all septic tank system parts and properties and all
waterworks and mobile home park licenses and permits in possession and name of the
party of the first part.

The property hereby being transferred is known as the Azalea Mobile Home Park and it includes

eighteen (18) approved and occupied mobile home rental sites and is located at the street address of*

14893 Dumfries Road
Manassas, VA 22111

GPIN - 7991 -34 -3679
Legal Description - PCL 2 34 - 1-9

SCALE : N/A
DATE : 06-16-2023
DESIGNED : N/A
DRAFTED : MB
REVISIONS:

MID-COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

REZONING PLAT

HAROLD A. LOGAN ASsOCIATES P.C.

LAND SURVEYING - SITE PLANNING - SUBDIVISION DESIGN
9114 INDUSTRY DRIVE

MANASSAS PARK, VA. 20111 (703) 330-1988
LOGANASSOCMARK@GMAIL.COM

SHEET
30F3

RP 3453
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GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

REZ #

COLES MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA
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Frririce Willlam Forest Park

QUANTICO CREEK

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1"= 2,000'

OWNER/ APPLICANT

MINNIEVILLE CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS LLC
1390 CHAIN BRIDGE RD
PMB 50035
MCLEAN, VA 22101

LAND SURVEYOR

HAROLD A LOGAN ASSOCIATES, P.C.
9114 INDUSTRY DRIVE
MAMASSAS PARK VA 20111
PHONE: 703-330-1988
CONTACT: HAROLD A LOGAN

SHEET INDEX

1. COVER SHEET

DATE : 06-19-2023
2. GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN HAROLD A. LOGAN AsSoCIATES P.C. SHEET
LAND SURVEYING - SITE PLANNING - SUBDIVISION DESIGN
9114 INDUSTRY DRIVE 10F 2
MANASSAS PARK, VA. 20111 (703) 330-1988
LOGANASSOCMARK@GMAIL.COM P 3453

MID- COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK

NOTES:

1. PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DCSM REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE
DETERMINED WITH FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL.

2.  BUFFER AREAS WILL ENHANCE AND BUILD UPON EXISTING VEGETATION TO EXTENT POSSIBLE.

3. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DCSM REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL
BE DETERMINED WITH FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL.

4. THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO APPLY FOR MODIFICATIONS AND WAIVERS OF ANY
ZONING OR DCSM REQUIREMENTS TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY AT
TIME OF SITE PLAN SUBMISSION.

5. ALLPROPOSED ENTRANCES ONTO VDOT MAINTAINED STREETS WILL COMPLY WITH VDOT
ENTRANCE STANDARDS.

6.  ALL PROPOSED SITE LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

7.  ALLSIGNAGE WILL COMPLY WITH DCSM AND ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND
SEPARATE PERMITS AND APPROVALS WILL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY.

8. THE FINAL LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING WILL BE DETERMINED BY SITE PLAN APPROVAL.
9. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC SEWER AND WATER UTILITIES.

10. THE PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER DESIGNS SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE FINAL SITE
PLAN DESIGN WITH COORDINATION AND APPROVAL BY PWCSA.

11. THE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CONFIGURATION AND LOCATION WILL BE SUBJECT
TO THE FINAL SITE PLAN DESIGN AND COMPLY WITH DEQ REGULATIONS AND ADEQUATE
OUTFALL STANDARDS PER THE DCSM.

12 THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PRESENTED IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND RE-CONFIGURATION TO
DEPICT ALTERNATE BUILDING SIZES, LOCATIONS, AND TRAFFIC CIRCULATION PATERNS AT THE
TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL.

13. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY MAY BE DEVELOPED IN PHASES OR SECTIONS AND AS A SECURE
CAMPUS WITH PERIMETER FENCING AND GATED ACCESS AS DEPICTED.

14. ONE OR MORE ELECTICAL SUBSTATIONS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE SUPPLIMENTAL
POWER TO THE SITE AS REQUIRED.

ZONING M-2 REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 80%

MINIMUM REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 20%

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATION =0.50

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 60' (80' PROPOSED)

MINIMUM SETBACK = 20' FROM STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY

MINIMUM SIDE AND REAR SETBACK = 50' ABUTS AN AGRICULTURAL AND/ OR RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

PARCEL INFORMATION
GPIN AREA CURRENT ZONE  PROPOSED ZONE
7991-45-0874 3.96 AC - -2

7991-35-9245 10.00 AC

7991-44-1698 7.6370 AC
7991-34-2547 0.3797 AC
7991-34-8768 5.7505 AC
7991-34-5166 1.6975 AC
7991-34-3679 1.3695 AC
7991-34-8422 6.5725 AC
7991-34-3438 1.8690 AC
7991-34-4523 1.0000 AC
7991-34-6407 1.0660 AC

TOTAL AREA PROPOSED FOR REZONING =41.3ACt
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